
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3762

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09-08-2018

Spending on SBM

3762. SHRI M.B. RAJESH:

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:

(a) the Budgetary allocation and actual spending on Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) for each year ever since the programme has been announced;

(b) the targets fixed for each year and physical achievement made under the Mission;

(c) the State-wise break up of construction of toilets since the launch of the SBM; and

(d) the details of States and Union Territories already declared Open Defecation Free (ODF)?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)

(a) Budgetary allocation and actual expenditure on Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin)

[SBM(G)] since 2014-15, year-wise, are as under:-

(Amount in Rupees crore)

Year Allocation Expenditure

2014-15 2,850.00 2,850.00

2015-16 6,525.00 6,524.52

2016-17 10,513.00 10,509.00

2017-18 16,948.27 16,941.96

2018-19(upto 6.8.2018) 15,343.10 10,815.48

Total 52,179.37 47,640.96

(b) As SBM(G) is a demand driven scheme, year-wisetargets are not fixed. However, the number of Individual household latrines (IHHLs) constructed during the last four years and the current year are as under:-

Year IHHLs constructed

2014-15 58,27,108

2015-16 1,26,14,965

2016-17 2,19,83,810

2017-18 3,03,11,019

2018-19(upto 6.8.2018) 99,58,368

Total 8,06,95,270

(c) State/UT-wise number of IHHLs constructed under SBM(G) since 2.10.2014 are given at Annexure.

(d) 19 States/Union Territories, namely,Sikkim, Himachal Pradesh, Kerala, Uttarakhand, Haryana, Gujarat, Chandigarh, Daman & Diu, Arunachal Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Meghalaya,

Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Punjab, Mizoram, Rajasthan, Maharashtra, Andaman& Nicobar

Islands, Lakshadweep and Andhra Pradesh have been declared Open Defecation Free (ODF).


Annexure

Statement referred in part (c) of the reply to LokSabha Un-starred Question No.3762

due for reply on 09-08-2018

State/UT-wise number of Individual household latrines(IHHLs) constructed under SBM(G)

from 2.10.2014 to 6.8.2018

Sl.

No.

State/UT IHHLs constructed from

2.10.2014 to 6.8.2018

1 A & N ISLANDS 18535

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 3756850

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 113382

4 ASSAM 2733197

5 BIHAR 5960294

6 CHHATTISGARH 3306361

7 D & N HAVELI 18758

8 DAMAN & DIU 1600

9 GOA 28637

10 GUJARAT 3175745

11 HARYANA 633608

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 172719

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 1024455

14 JHARKHAND 2857911

15 KARNATAKA 3734401

16 KERALA 226602

17 MADHYA PRADESH 6039534

18 MAHARASHTRA 5504618

19 MANIPUR 210475

20 MEGHALAYA 209357

21 MIZORAM 33993

22 NAGALAND 115949

23 ODISHA 3984158

24 PUDUCHERRY 25080

25 PUNJAB 284366

26 RAJASTHAN 7642816

27 SIKKIM 4514

28 TAMIL NADU 4716284

29 TELANGANA 2637219

30 TRIPURA 177699

31 UTTAR PRADESH 14341220

32 UTTARAKHAND 478283

33 WEST BENGAL 5602276

  TOTAL 7,97,70,896

